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NOTICE
*******

NOTICE is hereby given that Annual General Meeting of the members ofHRS ALUGLAZEPRIVATE
LIMITED will be held on 25/09/2024 at 03:00 'p.rn. at the Registered Office of the Company for
transacting the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Statement of Profit & Loss Account for the year
ended on 31stMarch, 2024, Balance Sheet as on that date and Auditors' and Directors' Report
thereon.

2. To appoint Shah & Patel, Chartered Accountants, Ahmedabad as a Statutory Auditor of the Company
to hold office from the conclusion of this meeting for Five Financial year starting from 2024-25 to 2028-29
by the company and to fix their remuneration.

3. To appoint Mr. Hrishikesh Rupesh Shah as a director of the company

BYORDER OF TH

DIN: 02806068
DATE: 16/08/2024
PLACE: Ahmedabad

NOTES:

1) Member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and
vote instead of himself and proxy need not be a member.

The instrument appointing proxy should, however, be deposited at the registered office of the
company not less than forty-eight hours before the commencement of the meeting.

2) Members are requested to intimate the change of their address to the company.
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BOARD REPO I~ :
H R 5 ALUGLAZE
PRIVATE LIMITED

Dear Members,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting Annual report on the affairs of the Company together
with the Audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended on 31stMarch, 2024.

;
, .
t

1. Financial Summary or performance of the company:
(Amount in Thousand)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year
2023-24 2022-23

Total Revenue 269737.60 226884.44

Total Expenditure 245691.48 214491.55

Profit / (Loss) Before Taxes 24046.12 12392.89

Less: Tax Expenses

Current Tax
2825.00 3113.000

a.

b. Deferred Tax
2888.85 48.15

Excess/Short Provision Written back/off
353.02 00.00

c.

Profit / (Loss) After Taxes 16186.63 9231.74
, .
I

2. Operations:

The Company is trying to grab better opportunities in the market and hope for better performance
in future.

3. Transfer to reserves:

The Company has not transferred any sum to General Reserves during the year.

4. Dividend:

Duringthe year under review the company did not declare any dividend for financial period 2023-
24.

S. Material Changes between the date of the Board report and end of financial year:

There are no changes affecting the financial position of the Company which have occurred
between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements relate and
the date of the report.

, .
t
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6. Significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals
impacting the going concern status and company's operations in future:

During the year under review there has been no such significant and material orders passed by
the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company's operations
in future.

7. Subsidiary Company:

As on March 31, 2024, the Company does not have any subsidiary.

8. Statutory Auditors:

Auditors of the Company Mjs Shah & Patel, Chartered Accountants, FRN No. 124743W hold office
until the conclusion of the ensuing Annual General Meeting and being eligible offer themselves for
re-appointment until the conclusion of Annual General Meeting of the company to be held in the
Year 2024.

As required under the provisions of section 139(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, the company has
received a written consent from Mjs Shah & Patel, Chartered Accountant to their appointment and
a certificate, to the effect that their re-appointment, if made, would be in accordance with the new
Act and the Rules framed there under and that they satisfy the criteria provided in Section 141 of
the Companies Act, 2013.

The Auditors' Report for financial year 2023-24 does not contain any qualification or reservation
or adverse remark. The Auditors' Report is enclosed with the financial statements in this Annual
report.

9. Change in the nature of business:

There is no change in the nature of the business of the company.

10.Details of directors or key managerial personnel:

There is no change in the Board of the Directors of the Company. Further, the company has not
appointed any person as Key Managerial Personnel since the provisions of Section 203 of the
Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to this company as the company does not fall under
prescribed classes of companies.

11.Deposits:

The Company has not invitedj accepted any deposits from the public during the year ended March
31,2024. There were no unclaimed or unpaid deposits as on March 31,2024.
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12.Conservation of energy, technology absorption, foreign exchange earnings and outgo:

The information on conservation of energy, technology absorption and foreign exchange earnings
and outgo stipulated under Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule, 8 of The
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is annexed herewith as "Annexure A".

13.Corporate Social Responsibility:

The Company is not required to constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee as it does
not fall within purview of Section 135(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence it is not required
to formulate policy on corporate social responsibility.

14. Number of meeting of the Board:

The regular meetings of the Board of Directors duly convened and held during the year as per
requirement of Companies Act, 2013. The intervention gap between the meetings was within the
period prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013.

1S.Directors' Responsibility Statement:

Pursuant to the requirement under section 134(3)(C)of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to
Directors' Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed that:

(i) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31stMarch,2024, the
applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating
to material departures;

(ii) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and
made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the company as at March 31, 2024 and of the profit and loss of
the company for that period;

(iii) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for
safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other
irregularities;

(iv) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(v) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

( 4 )



16.Declaration by Independent Directors:

The Company was not required to appoint Independent Directors under Section 149(4) and Rule 4
of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 hence no declaration
has been obtained.

17. Company's policy on directors' appointment and remuneration including criteria for
determining qualifications, positive attributes, independence of a director and other
matters provided under sub-section (3) of section 178:

The Company, being a Private Limited Company was not required to constitute a Nomination and
Remuneration Committee under Section 178(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 6 of the
Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and Stakeholders Relationship
Committee under Section 178(5) of the Companies Act, 2013.

18. Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under section 186:

During the year under review, the Company has not advanced any loans/ given guarantees/ made
investments.

19. Particulars of Employee:

None of the employee has received remuneration exceeding the limit as stated in rule 5(2) of the
Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

2O.Related Party Transactions:

Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of
section 188 in the form AOC-2 as per"Annexure - 8".

21. Weblink of annual return, if any:

The Company doesn't having any website. Therefore, no need to of publication of Annual Return.

22.Compliance with Secretarial Standard

The Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable Secretarial Standards and that such systems are adequate and operating effectively.

23.Risk Management policy:
Risk Management is the process of identification, assessment and prioritization of risks followed
by coordinated efforts to minimize, monitor and mitigate/control the probability and/or impact of
unfortunate events or to maximize the realization of opportunities. The Company has laid down a
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comprehensive Risk Assessment and Minimization Procedure which is reviewed by the Board
from time to time. These procedures are reviewed to ensure that executive management controls
risk through means of a properly defined framework. The major risks have been identified by the
Company and its mitigation process/measures have been formulated in the areas such as
business, project execution, event, financial, human, environment and statutory compliance.

24. Internal Financial control:

The Company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements. During the year, such controls were tested and no reportable material weakness in the
design or operation was observed.

25.Cost Record:

The provision of Cost audit as per section 148 doesn't applicable on the Company.

26.PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE ["POSH"]:

The Company is committed to provide a safe and conducive work environment to its employees.

Your Directors further state that during the year under review, there were no cases filed pursuant
to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,
2013.

27.Acknowledgments:

Your Directors take this opportunity to place on record their appreciation and sincere gratitude to
the Government of India, Government of Gujarat, and the Bankers to the Company for their
valuable support and look forward to their continued co-operation in the years to come.

Your Directors acknowledge the support and co-operation received from the employees and all
those who have helped in the day to day management.

Director
DIN:02806068

DATE:16/08/2024
Place: Ahmedabad

r
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ANNEXURE - A

Information under Section 134 (3) [rn] of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 8(3) the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and forming part of the Report ofthe Directors.

(A) Conservation of energy-

(i] the steps taken or impact on conservation of energy: NIL
(ii) the steps taken by the company for utilising alternate sources of energy: NIL
(iii) the capital investment on energy conservation equipments: NIL

(8) Technology absorption-

(i) the efforts made towards technology absorption: NIL
(ii) the benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or

import substitution: NIL
(iii) in case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the

beginning of the financial year)- : NIL
(iv) the expenditure incurred on Research and Development: NIL

(C) Foreign exchange earnings and Outgo-

32 Expenditure made in Foreign Currencies
Particulars '~1 {:v1arc:h"l024 3.1 March 2023

Repair and Maintenance 386.89 .
Total 38&.89 .

(Rsin '000)

33 Value of Import on elf basis
Particulars

(Rsin '000)
li-Ma(cti:2624 31 March 2023

Capital goods 29,483.85

Total

Director
DIN: 02806068

DATE:16/08/2024
Place: Ahmedab
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ANNEXURE-B

Form No. AOC-2

(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies
(Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Annexure to Directors' Report for the year ended March 31. 2024

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company
with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013
including certain arm's length transactions under third proviso thereto:

1.Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis

----------------------NA---------------------------

2. Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis

( 9 )



34 Related Party Disclosure
(il list of Related Parties

Rupesh P. Sollh
f>inky R. Shah
Espen Colour Coals Pvt ltd
Umbrella 6uildcon

Relatiomhip

Directors & Key M"nag:ement p~tsOl'ir\el{KMPJ
Dtrectof~ & Key Mllnagement Personnel (KMPI
company I Partnership firm in which Director is interes
Company! Partnership firm in which Director is interested

HRSALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
lCIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

KT Hrishikesh Realty
Hrlshfkesh rood Products Private limited
HrishlfaJ Realty LlP

(Ii) Related Party Tr·al)$,,~tions
Pa rtltui ars

Company I Partnership firm in which Okeetot .is"interested
Company J Partnership firm in which Director\$ interested
Company I Partnership firm in which Dire1:tor is interested

Relatlonsh lp
(R. in '0(0)

',,~lMarctl2074 31 March 2023

Loans Receive.d from Parties
· RupeshP.Shah
· Pinky R. Shah

Loans Repaid To Partie;
- Rupesh P. Shah
· Pinky R. Shah

Sales To Parties
· Umbrella Build,on
- Hrishiraj Reaity llP

Rent Paid For factory Office
· Pinky R. Shah
- Rupcsh P. Shah

Director's RemuneratIon
· Pinky R. Shah
· RlIpesh P. Sha.h

Capitai Expense
• Umbrella Buildcon

Revenue Expense
• Hrishlkesh Food Products Private Limited
· Umbrella Bulldcon

Director
DIN: 02806068

DATE: 16/08/2024
Place: Ahmedabad

Dlfector, & KeyManJjJement PC'TSor
Directors & Kev MiJr,age mervt PerSQ,

Directors & Key MarJagement Persor
Directors & Kev MarJagement Persor

Compan'yI Partnersl1ip firm IrJwhich
Company! Partner>hip firm in which

DirectOrs & KeyManagement Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso

Directors & Key Management per'$oll,~:(
Directors & KeyManagement PerSO'lk'

Company / Partnershjp firm in which

Company !Partner~hip firm in which
Company / Partnership firm in which

rl 10 )

85,646.00

71A02;np:
4,315.00

" "'.,
601.78

3j73'7.43

4,248..00
1,800,00

2,71:1.211
lS,911~S9

10,88.2.00
9,.683..99

74.,591.00
5,825.00

10,137.04

4,248.00
1,800.00

1,200,00
2,400.00

755,49
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SHAH & PATEL
Chartered Accountants

5-B, Vardan Exclusive, Nr. Vimal House, Stadium Road, Nrrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009
Q 7574992223 -24 ~ mail@shahandpat~1.com (@) www.shahandpate1.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To,
The Members of
HRS ALUGLAZEPRIVATE LIMITED
CIN :U28113GJ2012PTC069653

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OPINION

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of HRS
ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED (the 'Company') which comprise the Balance Sheet
as at 31st March, 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement for
the year then ended and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Opinion
section of our report, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information
required by the Companies Act, 2013 (the' Act') in the manner so required and give a
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting Principles generally accepted in
India of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2924 and its profit and its
cash flows for the year ended on that date.

BASIS FOR OPINION

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under
Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further,

I
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Company b accordance with the
Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('lCAI')
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and
the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR'S
REPORT THEREON

4.



SHAh & PATEL
I

Charter,d Accountants
I

5-B, Vardan Exclusive, Nr. Vimal House, Stadium Road, N!avrangpura,Ahmedabad - 380009
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In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our krlowledge obtained in the
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, bas~d on the work we have
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement bf this other information,
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report ili this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSJ CHARGED WITH
IGOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the ~atters stated in Section
134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs (financial position), profit
or loss (financial performance) and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the
accounting Principles generally accepted in India specified Jnder Section 133 of the
Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguardurg of the assets of the
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection
and application of appropriate accounting policies; making j+dgments and estimates
that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevanf to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. I

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters

I
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so. I

7. Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial
reporting process.

6.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, 'lhether due to fraud or
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect ~ material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error an~_rareconsidered material
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to inflj e
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial Istatement ~\\ & P.t1.r~

;g:.. ~• •9 FRN: 124743 ~
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I

Charter~d Accountants

9.

5-B, Vardan Exclusive, Nr. Vimal House, Stadium Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380009
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As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing,1 we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout thj audit. We also:
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement oflthe financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is suffiJient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detectin~ a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting fiom error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. I

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, Under Section
143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for ex~laining our opinion on
whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place
and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness
of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by banagement.

I
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis

of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obta~ed, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt
on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw a~ention in our auditor's
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusioJ are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. I However, future events
or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continu1e as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and c9ntent of the financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a rrianner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify duriJg our audit.
We also provide those charged with governance with a sfatement that we have
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
From the matters communicated with those charged with go~ernance, we determine
those matters that were of most significance in the audit of thk financial statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in

I
our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the
matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should
not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doin & p<1

~~ 1'~
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would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such
communication.

13.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 202b (the 'Order') issued by
the Central Government of India in terms of Section 143(11) df the Act, we give in the
"Annexure A", a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
Further to our comments in Annexure A, as required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we
report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposJ of our audit;

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by lat have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;

c) The standalone financial statements dealt with by this rep ott are in agreement with
the books of account;

d) Except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Opinion paragraph, in
our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply accounting
Principles generally accepted in India specified under Sectidn 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from th~ directors and taken on
record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors i~ disqualified as on 31st
March, 2024 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;

14.

f) We have also audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting (In our
opinion considering nature of business, size of operation and organizational
structure of the entity, the Company has, in all materia~ respects, an adequate
internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial
controls over financial reporting were operating effectivel~ as at 31st March, 2024,
based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the
Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls OrI er Financial Reporting
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

I

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in
accordance with rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and A~ditors) Rules, 2014 (as
amended), in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us: I

i. The company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial
position. I

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

iv. The management has represented that, to the best of their knowledge
funds (which are material either individually or in the I aggregat ~
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share 'R(~~t!1..~
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Chartered Accountants
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any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person or
entity, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the bderstanding, whether
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or
indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beheficiaries") or provide
any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

v. The management has represented, that, to the best of their I<Aowledgeand belief, no
funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been received
by the company from any person or entity, including foreign entities ("Funding
Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security I or the like on behalf of
the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

VI. Based on such audit procedures that we have considered reasonable and appropriate
in the circumstances; nothing has come to our notice that h~s caused us to believe
that the representations under sub-clause (iv) and (v) above contain any material
mis-statement. I

vii. The company has not declared any dividend during the year.
viii. The reporting under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014is

applicable from 1 April 2023.
Based on our examination, the Company has used accounting software for
maintaining its books of account, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit
log) facility and that has operated for part of the year from April 10, 2023 to March
31, 2024, for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the
course of our audit, we did not notice any instance of the Judit trail feature being
tampered with.

Partner
M. No. 111329
UDIN: 24111329BKAFRR9827
Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 20-05-2024



ANNEXURE-A TO THE AUDITORS REPOR~

Referred to in paragraph 13 of our Report of even date to the Me:qtbers of HRS ALUGLAZE
PRIVATE LIMITED for the year ended 31st March, 2024.

To the best of our information and according to the information and explanations provided to us by
the company and the books of account and records examined by us in th~ normal course of audit, we
state that:

1. In respect of property plant & equipment (PPE) :
(a) (A)The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative

details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B)The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of Intangible Assets.

(b) On the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the Company has a regular
program of physical verification of its Property, plant and equipment by which all Property,
plant and equipment are verified are verified in a phased manner dver a period of three years ..
In accordance with this program, certain Property, plant and equipment were verified during
the year. In our opinion, this periodicity of physical verification is reasonable having regard to
the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. No material discrepancies noticed on such
verification.

(c) Based on the examination of the conveyance deeds / registered sales deed provided to us we
report that, the title deeds, comprising all the immovable propertieSI of land and building which
are free hold disclosed in the financial statements, are held in the na:me of the company as at the
balance sheet date.

(d) The company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (Jc1uding Right of Use assets)
or intangible assets or both during the year.

(e) No proceeding has been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami
property under Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988(45 of 1988) and rules made
thereunder.

2. In respect of its Inventories:

(a) The inventory has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion
the frequency of verification, coverage and procedure of such verification by the management is
appropriate. No material discrepancies were noticed on such I physical verification. The
discrepancies noticed during physical verification were properly dealt with in the books of
accounts,



3. In respect of Loans and Advances granted during the year:

(a) On the basis of our examination of the records of the Company we report that, the Company
has not provided any guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances in the nature of
loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, limited liability partnership or any other
parties during the year. The Company has not made any investments during the year. The
Company has not made any investments in firms, limited liability partnership or any other
parties. Accordingly, clause 3(iii)(a)(b)(c)(d)(e) and(f) of the Cdmpanies (Auditor's Report)
Order 2020 are not applicable.

4. Loans, Investments and guarantees:
The Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Act in respect of
grant of loans, making investments and providing guarantees and securities, as applicable.

5. During the year, the company has not accepted any deposits or amount which are deemed to be
deposits and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of
sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act and the rules framed
there under are not applicable to the company. Therefore clalfses (v) of the Companies
(Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 is not applicable.

6. The provisions of section 148 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 with regard to maintenance of cost
records are not applicable to the Company.

7. In respect of Statutory Dues:
(a) According to the records of the Company, the Company is by and large regular in depositing

with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including Goods & Service Tax,
provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales tax, Wealth Tax, duty of
customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other material statutory dues with the
appropriate authorities applicable to it. According to the informJtion and explanations given
to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect statutory dues were outstanding as at 31st

March, 2024for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the records of the company, there is no dues of income tax, goods and service
tax, sales tax, wealth tax or service tax or duty of customs or duty of excise or other statutory
dues which have not been deposited on account of disputes.

8. The company had no such transactions which was found unrecorded in the books of accounts
that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under
the Income Tax Act, 1961.

9. In respect of Loan and Advances from any lenders:

(a) The company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or interest thereon to any lender.

(b) We report that the company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or government or any government authority.

(c) The company has utilized the money obtained by way
purposes for which they were obtained.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the compan
funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long term purposes '-11'... "" .....



(e) We report that the company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of
or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

(f) We report that the company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities
held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

10. In respect of Public Issue & Preferential Allotment of Shares:

(a)The company has not raised any money by way of public issue during the year hence the
provision of clause 3(x)(a) of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 are not
applicable.

(b) The company has made Preferential allotment of shares during the year and the provision of
Section 42 and Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 have be~n complied with. Also, the
company has used the funds raised for the purpose for which they have been raised.

11. In respect of reporting of Frauds
(a)Based on examination of the books and records of the Company and according to the

information and explanations given to us, considering the principles of materiality outlined
in Standards on Auditing, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company has
been noticed or reported during the course of the audit.

(b)According to the information and explanations given to us, no report under sub-section (12)
of Section 143 of the Act has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under
Rule 13 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014with te Central Government

(c)The provision of section 177(9) of the Companies Act, 2013 relating to whistle blower policy is
not applicable to the company hence provisions of clause 3(xi)(c) of the Companies
(Auditor's Report) Order 2020 is not applicable.

12. The provisions of special statute applicable to chit funds and nidhi / mutual benefit funds /
societies are not applicable to the company. Hence, clause 3(xii)(a),(b),(c) of the Company's
(Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 is not applicable. I

13. The transactions with related parties are in compliance with Sections 177 and 188 of the
Companies Act, where applicable, and the details of the related party transactions have been
disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable aC10unting standards.

14. In respect of Internal Audit System
The company is not required to have an internal audit syste~ as per provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013 and does not have an internal audit system during the year under review.

15. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has
not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persops connected to its directors
and hence, provisions of Section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the
Company.

t,
16. With regards to Non-Banking Finance Company I

(a) As the company is not required to register under section 4S-IA af Res
1934, hence, the provisions of Clause 3(xxi)(a) of the Company's (A
2020are not applicable.



(b) The company is not conducting any nonbanking financial or housing finance activities,
hence, the provisions of Clause 3(xxi)(b) of the Company's (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020
are not applicable.

(c) The company is not a Core Investment Company (CIq as defined in the regulations made
by the Reserve Bank of India, hence, the provisions of ClausJ 3(xxi)(c) of the Company's
(Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 are not applicable.

(d) According to the information and explanations provided to I us, the Group (as per the
provisions of the Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) does not
have any crc hence, the provisions of Clause 3(xxi)(d) of the Company's (Auditor's Report)
Order, 2020 are not applicable.

17. The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and in the immediately preceding
financial year.

18. There being no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year, hence, the provisions of
the clause 3(xxiii) of the Company's (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 larenot applicable.

19. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets
and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements,
our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination
of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes
us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that
company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and
when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state
that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the company. We further state that our
reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any
guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a Iperiod of one year from the
balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company as and when they fall due.

20. The provision of section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the company hence,
the provisions of Clause 3(xx)(a) and 3(xx)(b) of the Company's (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020
are not applicable.

Partner
M. No. 111329
UDIN: 24111329BKAFRR9827
Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 20-05-2024

\..



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
~ (CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)

(Address: 501, "HRISHIKESH" VASA NT BAG, OPP WATER TANK, GUlBAI TEKRA, ElliSBRIDGE, AHMEDABAD - 380006)
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024 I

I

I. EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
1) Shareholders' funds
(a) ShareCapital
(b) Reservesand Surplus
Total

(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long-term Borrowings
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)
(c) Long-term Provisions

Current liabilities
(a) Short-term Borrowings
(b) Trade Payables

- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises
- Due to Others

(c) Other Current Liabilities
(d) Short-term Provisions

Equity and Liabilities

Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment
(ii) Intangible Assets
(iii) Capital Work-in-progress

(b) Non-current Investments
(c) Long term Loansand Advances

Other Non-current Assets
Total

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories
(b) Trade Receivables
(c) Cashand cashequivalents
(d) Short-term Loansand Advances
(e) Other Current Assets

1
2

3
4
5

1,71,443.04
689.57

1,72,132.61

6
7

7,606.86

8
9

27,249.26
18,541.37
31,117.96

10
10
10
11
12
13

33,874.93

1,38,938.02
40,244.60
39,612.94
5,943.80

2,58,614.29

14
15
16
17
18

31,691.17
29,536.57

909.51
19,984.81

565.42
82,687.48

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For SHAH& PATEL

Place:Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024

Place:Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024

f~. R 1~\..9A.~
PINKYIR.SHAH
DIRECTOR
DIN: 5220809



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
~ (CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)

(Address: 501, "HRISHIKESH"VASANT BAG, OPPWATERTANK, GUlBAI TEKRA,ElllSB I lOGE,AHMEDABAD - 380006)
Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2024

" (Rs in 'ODD)

PINKY R.SHAH
DIRECTOR
DIN: 5220809

of Material Consumed
nge in Inventories of work in progress and finished goods

Employee Benefit Expenses

Finance Costs

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses
Other Expenses

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item and Tax

Exceptional Item

rofit/(Loss) before Extraordinary Item and Tax

Extraordinary Item

Profit/(Loss) before Tax

Expenses

- Current Tax

- Deferred Tax

- Excess/Short Provision Written back/off
Profit/(Loss) after Tax
Earnings Per Share (FaceValue per Share Rs.10 each)

-Baslc (In Rs)

-Diluted (In Rs)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For SHAH & PATEL For and on behalf of the Board

HRSALUGLAZEPRIVATELIMITED

Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 20 May 2024
Place: Ahmedabad

Date: 20 May 2024

19

20

21
22

23

24

25
26

27

28

29

29

1,50,435.49

(1,791.17)

12,205.99

5,819.86

885.00

11.48

11.48



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(eIN: U28113GJ2012PTe069653)

~ (Address: SOl, "HRISHIKESH" VASA NT BAG, OPP WATER TANK, GUlBAI TEKRA, ElliSBRIDGE, AHMEDABAD _380006)

CashFlow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Rs in '000)

~ Particulars Note 3111/1arch2024 3111/1arch2023
CASHFLOWFROMOPERATINGACTIVITIES
Net Profit after tax 16,186:63 9,231.74

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense
885.00

Provision for tax
3,161.15

Net loss/(Gain) on Sale of Investments
Interest Income
Finance Costs

5,819.86
Operating Profit before working capital changes

19,097.75
Adustment for:
Inventories

3,822.87
Trade Receivables

(9,979.35)
loans and Advances

(10,903.46)
Other Current Assets

(139.47)
Other Non current Assets

(36,185.79)
Trade Payables

21,627.32
Other Current liabilities

507.27
Short-term Provisions

946.14
long-term Provisions

(309.42)
Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operations

(11,516.13)
Tax paid(Net)

3,995.52
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Operating Activities (15,511.65)

CASHFLOWFROM INVESTINGACTIVITIES
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (1,39,368.34)
Purchase of Investments Property (31,772.20)
Sale of Investment Property
loans and Advances given
Investment in Term Deposits (5,000.00)
Interest received
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Investing Activities (1,76,140.54)

CASHFLOWFROM FINANCINGACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issueof Share Capital 63,000.00
Proceeds from long Term Borrowings 2,21,054.79
Repayment of long Term Borrowings (85,845.25)
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings(Net)
Repayment of Short Term Borrowings (937.16)
Interest Paid (5,819.86)
Net Cash (Used in)/Generated from Financing Activities 1,91,452.53
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cashand CashEquivalents (199.66)
Opening Balanceof Cashand CashEquivalents 909.51' 1,109.18
Closing Balance of Cashand Cash Equivalents 16 1S~;S3 909.51
Note:
The above CashFlow Statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Accounting Standard 3 (A5-3), "Cash Flow Statements".

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

f~.~·5~·
PINKYR.SHAH
DIRECTOR
DIN: 5220809

Date: 20 May 2024
Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

~ 1 COMPANYINFORMATION

HRSAluglazePvt ltd. Isa companyengagedin the businessof executingturnkey projects for aluminium & glasswork.

2 SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTINGPOLICIES
a Basisof Preparation

Thesefinancial statements havebeen prepared in accordancewith the GenerallyAcceptedAccounting Principlesin India ('Indian
GAAP')to comply with the Accounting Standardsspecified under Section 133 of the CompaniesAct, 2013, as applicable. The
financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, except for certain financial
instrumentswhich are measuredat fair value.

b Useof estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires the management of the Company to make estimates and assumptionsthat
affect the reported balancesof assetsand liabilities and disclosuresrelating to the contingent liabilities as at the date of the
financial statements and reported amounts of income and expense during the year. Examplesof such estimates include
provisions for doubtful receivables,provision for income taxes, the useful lives of depreciable Property, Plant and Equipment
and provision for impairment. Future results could differ due to changes in these estimates and the difference between the
actual result and the estimatesare recognisedin the period in which the results are known / materialise.

C Property, Plant and Equipment

FixedAssetsare stated at cost lessdepreciation/amortization and impairment losses,if any. Cost includesexpensesincidental to
the installation of assetsand attributable borrowing and proportionate cost incurred.

d Depreciation / amortisation
In respectof assetsof the company, depreciation is provided on straight line method basedon estimated useful life of an assetas
specified in schedule" to the CompaniesAct, 2013 except for the free-hold land, leasehold land and investment properties,
which arenot beingamortized.

e Leases
Assetstaken on leaseby the Companyin its capacityas lessee,where the Companyhassubstantially all the risksand rewardsof
ownership are classifiedasfinance lease.Sucha leaseis capitalisedat the inception of the Irase at lower of the fair value or the
present value of the minimum lease payments and a liability is recognisedfor an equivalent amount. Eachleaserental paid is
allocatedbetweenthe liability and the interest cost soasto obtain a constant periodic rate of interest on the outstanding liability
for eachvear.

Leasearrangementswhere the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset substantially vest with the lessor, are
recognisedas operating leases. lease rentals under operating leasesare recognised in th~ statement of profit and loss on a
straight-line basis.

f Impairment
At eachbalancesheet date, the management reviewsthe carryingamounts of its assetsincluded in eachcashgeneratingunit to
determine whether there is any indication that those assetswere impaired. If any such indication exists,the recoverableamount
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment. Recoverableamount is the higher of an asset'snet
sellingprice and value in use. In assessingvalue in use,the estimated future cashflows expected from the continuing useof the
asset and from its disposal are discounted to their present value usinga pre-tax discount [ate that reflects the current market
assessmentsof time value of money and the risksspecificto the asset.Reversalof impairment loss is recognisedas income in the
statement of profit and loss. I



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

g Investments
Long-term investments and current maturities of long-term investments are stated at cost, less provision for other than
temporary diminution in value. Current investments, except for current maturities of long-term investments, comprising
investmentsin mutual funds, government securitiesand bondsare stated at the lower of cost and fair value.

h Revenuerecognition
Salesis recognizedwhen the property in the goods is passedon to the buyersnet of trade discount / GSTcollected if any. Labour
Incomeis recognizedwhen the servicesare rendered to the clients. Interest income is recognizedon time proportionate method.
Dividendon Investment is recognisedwhen the right to receivethe payment is established.

Taxation
Incometax is computed in accordancewith AccountingStandard22 - 'Accounting for Taxeson Income' (AS- 22). Taxexpenses
are accountedin the sameperiod to which the revenueand expensesrelate.

Provisionsfor current income tax is made for the tax liability payableon taxable income and the net profit or lossbefore tax for
the year asper the financial statements are identified and the tax effect of timing differences is recognizedasa deferred tax asset
or deferred tax liability. Thetax effect is calculatedon accumulatedtiming differencesat the lendof the accountingyear basedon
effective tax rates substantially enacted by the BalanceSheetdate that would apply in the years in which the timing differences
are expectedto reverse. I

Deferred tax assets,other than on carried forward depreciation, are recognizedonly if there is virtual certainty that they will be
realizedin the future and are reviewed for the appropriatenessof their respectivecarrying valuesat eachbalancesheetdate.

I

Foreigncurrencytransactions
Income and expensein foreign currencies are converted at exchangerates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign
currency monetary assetsand liabilities other than net investments in non-integral forei~n operations are translated at the
exchangerate prevailing on the balancesheet date and exchangegainsand lossesare recognisedin the statement of profit and
loss.Exchangedifference arising on a monetary item that, in substance,forms part of an enterprise's net investments in a non­
integral foreign operation are accumulated in a foreign currencytranslation reserve.

k Inventories
Rawmaterialsare carried at the lower of cost and net realisablevalue. Cost is determined on a FIFObasis.Purchasedgoods-in­
transit are carried at cost. Work-in-progress is carried at the lower of cost and net realisablevalue. Finishedgoods produced or
purchasedby the Companyare carried at lower of cost and net realisablevalue. Costincludesdirect material and labour cost and
a proportion of manufacturingoverheads.

Provisions,Contingent liabilities and Contingent assets
A provision is recognisedwhen the Companyhasa present obligation asa result of past event and it is probable that an outflow
of resourceswill be required to settle the obligation, in res~ectof which.reliable estimate lean be made. P:ovisions(excluding
retirement benefits and compensated absences)are not discounted to Its present value and are determined based on best
estimate required to settle the obligation at the balancesheet date. Theseare reviewed at eachbalancesheet date and adjusted
to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are not recognisedin the financial statements. A contingent assetis
neither recognisednor disclosedin the financial statements.



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

m Cashand cashequivalents
The Companyconsidersall highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amount of cashthat are
subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of thrde months or less from the date of
purchase,to becashequivalents.

n Borrowing Cost:

Interest and other borrowing costs on specific borrowings, attributable to qualifying assets,are capitalized as part of cost of
assetsall other borrowing costsare chargedto revenue.

o EmployeeBenefits:
(i) DefinedContribution Plan:
As regardsto provident fund benefits, the company makesthe stipulated contribution in respect of employeescovered by the
provident funds act to provident fund authority under which company's liability is llrnlted to the extent to contribution. The
company'scontribution to the recognizedprovident fund, paid/payableduring the year, is chargedto the profit and lossaccount.

(b) DefinedBenefitsPlan:
The liability for the defined benefit plan of gratuity is determined on the basisof actuarial valuation done by an independent
actuary at the year end, which is calculated using projected unit credit method. Actuarial gains and losseswhich comprise
experienceadjustment and the effect of changein actuarial assumptionsare recognizedin profit and lossaccount.

ForSHAH& PATEL Forand on behalf of the Board

fpJ>\.' f-.>~.
PINKYR. SHAH
DIRECTOR
DIN: 5220809

Place:Ahmedabad
Date:20May 2024

Place:Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

1 Share Capital
Particulars

Authorised Share Capital
Equity Shares, Rs. 10 par value, 6500000 (Previous Year -6500000) Equity Shares
Preference Shares, Rs. 10 par value, 25000 (Previous Year -25000) Preference Shares

Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share Capital
Equity Shares, Rs. 10 par value 6500000 (Previous Year -6500000) Equity Shares paid up
Preference Shares, Rs. 10 par value 25000 (Previous Year -25000) Preference Shares paid up

Total

(Rsin '000)

250.00

31 March 2023

65,000.00
250.00

65,000.00

65,250.00

The aggregate number of equity shares issued by way of bonus shares in immediately preceding five financial years ended 31-03-
2024 Rs.Nil (P.Y- Rs.Nil)

(i) Reconciliation of number of shares
Particulars
Equity Shares

Preference Shares

No~·of shares No. of sharesIRs in '0001 l··
31 March 2023

IRs in '000)
Opening Balance
Issued during the year
Deletion
Closing balance

65,OOQ.ob

, iN

2,00,000
63,00,000

65,00,000

2,000.00
63,000.00

Particulars

65,000.00

.:.' 25,0()0
IRs in '000)No. of shares

Opening Balance
Issued during the year
Deletion
Closing balance

" 250.00

- H
25,000

25,000

250.00

250.00

(ii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

Equity Shares: The Company has one class of equity shares. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend
proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in
case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible td receive the remaining assets of the
Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

Preference Shares: The Company has one class of preference shares having a par value of Rs. 10 each. Each shareholder is eligible
for one vote per share held as per section 47(2) of the Companies Act-2013. No dividend is payable on preference shares. The
preference shareholders carries preferential right with respect to repayment in case of winding up or repayment of capital. The

I
preference shares are Non Cumulative Optionally Redeemable Preference Shares in to Equity Shares. Preference shares were alloted
in September-202l. Preference shares would be redeemable with a premium of Rs. 600 per share at the end of 20 years from the
date of allotment or before that at the conviniance of share holder. I

(iii) Details of Shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the c9mpany
Equity Shares . .31"March 2024 ~4 . 31 March 2023
Name of Shareholder

Pinky R.Shah
Rupesh Pravinbhai Shah

11,25,000
53,75,000

In%

17.31%
82.69%



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Preference Shares ",,'.,<:: ·dw,,3l,:.l\/Iarch'2024::: "I- 31 March 2023
Name of Shareholder No~()lshares ,., 111% ,j iL' No. of shares In%.,

''':; L

Amish arunbhai Shah
.,,__/"f-

5;000 20!00% 5,000 20.00%
Malav RajnikantBhai Shah 5,000

'j
20.00% 5,000 20.00%

Satyam Shailesh Shah 5,000
' I
2o.00f 5,000 20.00%

Vishal Ramchandra Desai 5,000 20.00% 5,000 20.00%
Alpesh J Shah 5,000 20.00% 5,000 20.00%, k'

" ,-.,-- • r,;;.:

(iv) Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31 March 2024

Name of Promoter
'~"""«:

Class cifShares

Pinky RShah
Rupesh Pravinbhai Shah

Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31 March 2023

Name of Promoter Class of Shares No. of Shares % of total shares % Change during
the year

Pinky RShah Equity 11,25,000 17.31% -8.00%
Rupesh Pravinbhai Shah Equity 53,75,000 82.69% 8.00%

2 Reserves and Surplus

Total

(Rsin '000)

Statement of Profit and loss
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Profit/(Ioss) during the year
Balance at the end of the year

';;,:;:;:;; ,:1:8 ,4ClS :07.'
(: :,' ~16,.ia;6:6:3:,

9,173.33
9,231.74

Particulars

, -. :., " .
I: <34,SQf.69!'

'L'_ , ",.", '

18,405.07

18,405.07

3 Long term borrowings
Particulars

(Rsin '000)
31 March 2023

Secured Term loans from banks
Secured Term loans from other parties
-Secured Term loans from Financial Institution
-Secured Term loans from NBFC

Unsecured Loans and advances from related parties

13,913.96

1,08,760.00
42,440.16
6,328.92

Total 1,71,443.04

Loan from State Bank of India is secured against mortgage of Land and Building of Company located at Dantali as per sanction letter.

Term Loan from SIDBI is secured by all the movable assets, Building of the company and lease hold rights onYA.J4~~~~~tI!l'I;~
secured by land at Rajoda owned by Directors, Fixed Deposit of the company and personal guarantee of
letter.
Loan from NBFCis secured against mortage of Building located at S.G. Highway.
Amount of Borrowing from Bank and NBFC(incl. current maturities)
- Loan From Bank: Interest Rate - 9.20% to 11.40% p.a. having closing balance of Rs. 15417.88/- (PYRs. 1737
- Loan From NBFC: Interest Rate - 12.05% p.a. having closing balance of Rs. 12955.82/- (PYRs.42939.32/-)
- Loan From SIDBI : Interest Rate - 8.85% having closing balance of Rs. 148746.00/- (PYRs. 108760.00/-)



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

. i 4 Deferred tax liabilities Net
Particulars

Deferred Tax Liability (Net)

Total

Significant components of Deferred Tax

(Rsin '000)
31 March 2023

689.57

689.57

(Rs in '000)
Particulars

31 March 2023

Deferred Tax liability
Difference between book depreciation and tax depreciation
Gross Deferred Tax liability (A)

689.57

689.57
689.57

Deferred Tax Asset
Expenses provided but allowable in Income tax on Payment basis
Gross Deferred Tax Asset (B)

Net Deferred Tax liability (A)-(B)

600.9§

(Rs in '000)Significant components of Deferred Tax charged during the year
Particulars

Difference between book depreciation and tax depreciation
Expenses provided but allowable in Income tax on Payment basis

Total

5 Long term provisions
Particulars

(Rsin '000)
•..31!March 2024 31 March 2023

Provision for employee benefits . 2,067.53
.... . -:~

Total ·2,067.53,

6 Short term borrowings (Rsin '000)
Particulars

3,956.86Current maturities of long-term debt
Secured Loans repayable on demand from banks
-Working Capital Loan from Banks

Unsecured Deposits
-lnter Corporate Deposit

Total

47,521.05·

3,650.00

7,606.86

Working Capital loan from State Bank of India is secured by all current assets of the companylfurther secured by land & Building at
Dantali owned by the company and personal guarantee of Directors.
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HRS AlUGlAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)

Notes forming part of the FinancialStatements

22,994.60 22,994.60 22,994.608,776.00 1,65,410.19 1,74,186.19 1,253.04 508.05 7,522.963,285.07 68,712.51 71,997.58 1,419.40 398.39 1,865.67398.92 398.92 235.70 51.50 163.221,373.73 1,373.73 730.37 125.91 643.371,414.97 299.06 1,714.03 849.91 198.15 565.06468.67 187.12 655.79 384.01 60.17 84.66133.49 5,277.20 5,410.68 98.09 507.08 35.39

IF .;, ,
(ii) Intangible Assets
Software Licenses 164.20 16.00 164.20 16.00 164.20 0.03 164.20 0.03 1!;'.1> .: 15.97 -

':-..
Previous Year 164.20 - - 164.20 164.20 - - 164.20 ILfi)?·.6ii. . \ " .. <

1,38,938.02

Closing balance of Capital Work in Progress includes Borrowing Cost amounting to Rs.594.80 capitalized during the year.

(iii) Capital Work-in-progress
Particulars

31 Maich 2024 31 March 2023
(Rs in '000)

Opening Balance
Add: Addition during the year
Less: Capitalised during the year

Iii ;;; .• l,38;93S:02'
97,5118,74 1,38,938.02

.'1. 2,~5A61.Ql·
~"-'"'. 1,064.114 1,38,938.02

Closing Balance

(Rs in '000)

1,38,938.02

Amount in CWIP for a period of

1,38,938.02

More than 3
Years Total

31 March 2023

Less than 1 year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

(Rsin '000)
31 March 2023

11 Non current investments
Particulars

Investment property 40,244.60

Total 40244.60

The company had made investment in Office No. 601, W1, Nr. Iscon Circle, S.G. Road, Ahmedabld-380015

Capital Advances
nce Income Tax (Net of provision for taxes)

13 Other non current assets
Particulars

Security Deposits
Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 12 months

(Rsin '000)
31 March 2023

943.80
5,000.00

Total 9,360.83 5,943.80

Deposit of Rs.5000.00 (Previous Year Rs.5000.00) pledged as collateral for a loan from SlOB!.

15 Trade receivables
Particulars

(Rsin '000)
....31'Mil'r£h 2024 31 March 2023

Unsecured considered good 29,536.57

Total 29536.57



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

15.1 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables outstanding for the following periods from thedate of the

transactionsParticulars
Lessthan 6
months 2-3 years More than 3

years

6 months-l
year 1-2 years

Undisputed Trade receivables­
considered good
Undisputed Trade Receivables­
considered doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables
considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables
considered doubtful

44,333.01 462.73 96.67 133.93

Total 45 ()26.35

15.2 Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2023 IRs in '000)
Trade receivables outstanding for the following period's from thedate of the

Particulars transactions
Less than 6 6 months-l More than 3 Total

months year
1-2 years 2-3 years

years
I

Undisputed Trade receivables- 29,066.74 50.83 - 183.93 235.07 29,536.57
considered good
Undisputed Trade Receivables- -
considered doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables -
considered good
Disputed Trade Receivables

I
-

considered doubtful
Total 29536.57

Rs. Nil amount due from Directors

Rs. 546.05 (P.Y. Rs.6019.57) amount due from company in which directors are interested and firm in which directors are interested as
Proprietor or Partner.

IRs in '000)

3.1Mar:cfi2()~4 31 March 2023

16 Cash and cash equivalents
Particulars

Cash on hand
Balances with banks in current accounts

Total

17 Short term loans and advances
Particulars

Loans and advances to employees
Advances to suppliers
Balances with Government Authorities

IRs in '000)

31 March 2023

162.22
747.29

909.51

4,824.12
10,844.58
3,430.75

19,5Q():29 19,099.45Total continued



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Short term loans and advances
Particulars

Total continued from previous page

Others
-Advance Receivable in Cash or Kind
-Security Deposit

Total

(Rs in '000)

19984.81

Rs. Nil amount due from Directors
Rs. Nil /- (P.Y.Rs.6.00) amount due from firm in which directors are interested as Partner.

18 Other current assets
Particulars

Interest accrued
Retention Money-Receivable

Total

19 Revenue from operations
Particulars

31 March 2023

19,099.45

398.16
487.20

(Rs in '000)

31 March 2023

139.46
425.96

565.42

(Rs in '000)

·'3tM~rc:.h'2024 31 March 2023

Sale of products ?i6'6,99i1!!l8'
\: .: c~

.,

225528.04Total 266901.78

(Rs in '000)

10·:31MatcIiJ2024 31 March 2023
" w4\;/', (will.

593146 192.64
2;22Z·80

19.1 Revenue from major Products
Particulars

Aluminuim Sectionand HardwareMaterial Supply
Work Contract Income

Total

20 Other Income
Particulars

Interest Income
Net gain/loss on sale of investments
Discount Income
Foreign Exchange Rate Difference Gain
Rent Income

,:.'.<.,

. 14.56

1356.40Total

2,25,528.04

(Rs in '000)

31 March 2023

708.47
2,24,819.57

2,25,528.04

25.00

1,138.76



(Rs in '000)

311Y1arcWZ02ll 31 March 2023

HRS AlUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

i 21 Cost of Material Consumed
Particulars

1,50,435.49

Raw Material Consumed
Opening stock
Purchases
Less:Closing stock
Total

/:t" +i9;~O~:~O,
I' >1,64j?9!t~7.4

" 33,3&4.46

35,514.04
1,44,821.45
29,900.00

Total _::_ fo60_l_810.28

22 Change in Inventories of work in progress and finished goods
Particulars

150,435.49

(Rs in '000)

~'3,nIl1~rctrZ024 31 March 2023

1,791.17

Opening Inventories
Work-in-progress
Less: Closing Inventories
Work-in-progress

Total

23 Employee benefit expenses
Particulars

Salaries and wages
-Bonus Expenses
-Director Remuneration
-Salary and Wages

Contribution to provident and other funds
Staff welfare expenses

Total

Defined Contribution Plan
Particulars
Employers Contribution to Provident Fund

Defined Benefit Plan
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation

(Rs in '000)

31 March 2023

474.60
3,600.00
7,005.59
125.89
999.91

12205.99

(Rs in '000)

31 March 2023
125.89

(Rsin '000)
Particulars 31 March 2023
Defined Benefit Obligation at beginning of the year
Current Service Cost
Interest Cost
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss

.', / 179i62,.. ,---_-,-;,-:-

199..56
'13~,83

". U{6.36
Defined Benefit Obligation at year end ,

Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the year



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Reconciliation of present value of defined benefit obligation and fair value of assets (Rs in '000)

I.···31 March 2024 31 March 2023Particulars

(2,:U1,37)
. (2;31i37)

Present value obligation as at the end of the year
Funded status/(deficit) or Unfunded net liability
Amount classified as:
Short term provision
Long term provision

Expenses recognized in Profit and Loss Account (Rs in '000)

t-:p:-'"a_rt.;_ic_u-:-la_r...;.s--:- ~3::.;1:..~M'-Z~l~ii:;-ozo;-ol-...4'-t..•_3_I_M_a_r_ch__;;;2.;_0_23'-1
Current service cost .?6
Interest cost ! " 132.83 ..
Net actuarialloss/(gain) recognized during the year , "'" 186,;36
Total expense recognised in Profit and Loss l.:::. .51'8.75

Interest expense
-Interest paid to Bank / Financial Institution
-Interest paid to Others

Other borrowing costs

25 Depreciation and amortization expenses

3,429.29
23.83

2,366.74

(Rsin '000)
Particulars ;.~j3i;March:20i4 31 March 2023

tNt
'•. '::;1~~i~~i1Depreciation on property, plant and equipment I~r 885.00

·'·,·:n,l',.
Total 1849.28 885.00

26 Other expenses
Particulars

(Rs in '000)

n'Mart~ 20l-4 31 March 2023

Auditors' Remuneration
Advertisement
Commission
Consultancy fees
Conveyance expenses
Direct expenses
-Eletricity Expenses
-Freight Expense

.,,75..00
.138.40

553.63
4'83.55

Total continued

52.50
105.51
61.10

673.85
395.73

563.15
1,606.76

3,458.60



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Other expenses
Particulars

16;026.72
35!~5,3.32
4;938.53
·591.74

(Rs in '000)

Total continued from previous page

(Rs in '000)
,',31 Mar'ch 2024 31 March 2023

3,158,Q7

-Job Work Charges
-Labour Expense
-Other Direct Expenses
-Security Expense

Insurance
Professional fees
Rent
Repairs to buildings
Repairs to machinery
Repairs others
Rates and taxes
Other Business Administrative Expenses
Telephone expenses
Travelling Expenses
Donation Expense

., '<3'09326,
::<:., :l8~~:39
,.',,:"1,877':64

,130:00

Total

27 Prior Period Item
Particulars

46936.38

3,458.60

27,238.53
3,966.01
213.00
282.72

1,979.50
6,120.00

53.37

198.74
102.21

2,237.06
70.17

926.47
90.00

Gratuity Expense

Total

28 Tax Expenses
Particulars

(Rs in '000)

'31'March 2024 31 March 2023

Current Tax
Deferred Tax
Excess/Short Provision Written back/off

Total

3,113.00
48.15

3161.15



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

share

Profit attributable to equity shareholders (Rs in '000)
Weighted average number of Equity Shares
Earnings per share basic (Rs)
Earnings per share diluted (Rs)
Face value per equity share (Rs)

30 Auditors' Remuneration
Particulars

9,231.74
8,04,167

11.48
11.48

10

(Rs in 'ODD)
• ;31~March;2024 31 March 2023

75·90·.
>~s~:qb:

Payments to auditor as
- Auditor
- Others

52.50

Total

31 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
Particulars

Bank Guarantee given

Total

52.50

(Rs in '000)
31 March 2023

Estimated amount of Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for is for Rs. 15105.84 (Previous Year
I

Rs.60,288.589) against which the company has paid Advance of Rs.7,365.84 (Previous Year Rs.36,185.79).

(Rs in '000)
" ~t.March.2024 31 March 2023

32 Expenditure made in Foreign Currencies
Particulars

Repair and Maintenance ' ..386.89

. :';.i<''''. .;""!if'::
Total

on CIFbasis

34 Related Party Disclosure
(i) List of Related Parties Relationship

Rupesh P.Shah
Pinky R.Shah
Espen Colour Coats Pvt Ltd
Umbrella Buildcon

Directors & Key Management Personnel (KMP)
Directors & Key Management Personnel (KMP)



-------- - --

HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

KT Hrishikesh Realty
Hrishikesh Food Products Private Limited
Hrishiraj Realty LLP

(ii) Related Party Transactions
Particulars

Company / Partnership firm in which Director is interested
Company / Partnership firm in which Director is interested
Company / Partnership firm in which Director is interested

Relationship

Loans Received From Parties
- Rupesh P.Shah
- Pinky R.Shah

Loans Repaid To Parties
- Rupesh P. Shah
- Pinky R.Shah

SalesTo Parties
- Umbrella Buildcon
- Hrishiraj Realty LLP

Rent Paid For Factory Office
- Pinky R.Shah
- Rupesh P. Shah

Director's Remuneration
- Pinky R.Shah
- Rupesh P. Shah

Capital Expense
- Umbrella Buildcon

Revenue Expense
- Hrishikesh Food Products Private Limited
- Umbrella Buildcon

(iii) Related Party Balances
Particulars

Directors & Key Management Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso

Directors & Key Management Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso

Company / Partnership firm in which
Company / Partnership firm in whkh

Directors & Key Management Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso

Directors & Key Management Perso 1<:200.00':
'~~",: 0) ,;"'\1'::\,, __' i: t_· <,',; ',_..~{~

Directors & Key Management Perso ,/.)./0) ," 2;4~9;~~,

Company / Partnership firm in which

Company / Partnership firm in whi'ch
Company / Partnership firm in which

Relationship

Unsecured Loan
- Rupesh P.Shah
- Pinky R.Shah

Trade Receivable
- Umbrella Buildcon

Trade Payable
- Pinky R.Shah
- Rupesh P. Shah
- Hrishikesh Food Products Private Limited
- Hrishiraj Realty LLP

35 Remuneration to Directors
Particulars

Directors & Key Management Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso

Company / Partnership firm in which

Directors & Key Management Perso
Directors & Key Management Perso
Company / Partnership firm in which
Company / Partnership firm in which

(Rs in '000)
31 March 2023

70,882.00
9,683.99

74,591.00
5,825.00

10,137.04

4,248.00
1,800.00

1,200.00
2,400.00

755.49

(Rs in 'ODD)
31 March 2023

1,884.26
4,414.66

6,019.57

28.60

740.61

(Rs in '000)
31 Mart,h 2024 31 March 2023

Directors Remuneration 3,600.00

Total 3,600.00



HRS ALUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

36 Ratio Analysis
Particulars Numerator /Denominator

(a) Current Ratio

Change in %

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio

(d) Return on Equity Ratio

(e) Inventory turnover ratio

(f) Trade receivables turnover ratio

(g) Trade payables turnover ratio

(h) Net capital turnover ratio

(i) Net profit ratio

Ul Return on Capital employed

Current Assets
Current Liabilities

Total Debts
Shareholder's Equity

Earning available for Debt Service
Debt Service

Profit after Tax
Average Shareholder's Equity

Total Turnover
Average Inventories

Total Turnover
Average Account Receivable

Total Purchases
Average Account Payable

Total Turnover
Net Working Capital

Net Profit
Total Turnover

Earning before interest and taxes
Capital Employed

0.97 -13.47%

2.14 13.97%

0.17 -99.65%

I
17'.61%

I·
I·

19.42% -9.15%

6.71 -9.13%

9.19 -22.08%

4.14 -30.58%

(79.79) -86.10%

4.09% 48.16%

6.91% 43.87%

During current financial year due to the current maturities of long term debts the net working capital of the company has reduced
which had impacted the Net Capital Turnover Ratio.
Due to increase in turnover during the current financial year the Net Profit Ratio and Rfturn on Capital Employed Ratio has
improved.
Due to change in credit policy of the company the Trade Payable Turnover Ratio has impacted.

37 Balance Confirmations
Balances of Debtors, Creditors and advances are subject to reconciliation/confirmation and consequential adjustments, if any.

38 In the opinion of the board, current assets, loans and advances are approximately of the value stated if realized in the ordinary
course of the business. The provision for all known liabilities is made.

I
39 The company is operating in single business segment of Fabrication and installation of Aluminium Sections. Therefore the disclosure

requirement as required by accounting standard (AS) 17 on "Segment Reporting" is not applicable.

companies Act,1956

41 The company has not been declared as wilful defaulter during the year.

42 Title Deeds of all immovable property are held in name of the company.



HRS AlUGLAZE PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN: U28113GJ2012PTC069653)
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

43 Previous year's figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever required necessary.

As per our report of even date
For SHAH& PATEL
Chartered Accountants

Partner
Membership No. 111329

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024

Place: Ahmedabad
Date: 20 May 2024

f~·~·S~
PINKY R. SHAH
DIRECTOR
DIN: 5220809


